DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELESSNESS AND
SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director London Breed, Mayor

To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Emily Cohen
Deputy Director of Communications and Legislative Affairs
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

Date: July 14, 2022

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2021-22

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of
Supervisors on all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and
Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2021-22, including donations to and expenditures from
the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code
Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report as “homeless assistance.”

FY 2021-22 Gifts Received:

Date Donor Name Donor's Financial Nature Value Disposition
Received Interest involving of Gift (estimate if (Intended Use)
City, if any not cash)
08/13/21 Community N/A Cash $14.87 Homeless
Health Charities Assistance
09/15/21 Community N/A Cash $9.57 Homeless
Health Charities Assistance
10/25/21 Joan Lubamersky = N/A Cash $5.00 Homeless
Assistance
10/27/21 Andrew Meister | N/A Cash $750.00 Homeless
Assistance
11/08/21 Susannah Owen = N/A Cash $10.00 Homeless
Assistance
11/10/21 Elizabeth Kondor | N/A Cash $110.00 Homeless
and Jim Cole Assistance
11/15/21 Andrew A Chan N/A Cash $300.00 Homeless
Assistance
11/15/21 Community N/A Cash $18.09 Homeless
Health Charities Assistance
11/19/21 Yi-Chen Lin N/A Cash $100.00 Homeless
Assistance
12/01/21 Lawrence N/A Cash $20.00 Homeless
Hosken Assistance

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING
http://hsh.sfgov.org | 628.652.7700 | 440 Turk Street, San Francisco, CA 94102




FY2021-22 HSH Annual Gift Form

12/10/21
12/17/21
12/20/21
12/22/21
12/27/21
12/31/21

01/01/22

01/03/22
01/03/22
01/18/22

01/19/22

02/11/22
02/14/22
02/15/22

02/24/22

03/11/22
03/17/22
03/22/22
04/11/22
04/14/22
04/15/22

05/02/22

Daniel Bausher-
Belton

Elizabeth Kondor
and Jim Cole
Rebecca M Loh
Fung

Cory Rand (Ryan
Michael Lavery)
Jeremy Broome

Cornelis
Lekkerkerker
Tipping Point
Community

Mark Watson
Julia V. Lobel

Alexandra
Pusateri

UCSF School of
Medicine (Natan
Helmatjah)
Mary Ellen Ford

Elizabeth Kondor
and Jim Cole
Community
Health Charities
Charles H.
Russell-
Schlesinger
Nikkito D Gates

Elizabeth Kondor
and Jim Cole
Hana M
Mendoza
Elizabeth Kondor
and Jim Cole
Frank Leykamm

Community
Health Charities
Andrea Meister

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

In-Kind
Services

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

$100.00
$110.00
$300.00
$10.00
$1,000.00
$500.00

$67,500.00

$1,000.00
$100.00
$10.00

$1,010.69

$100.00
$110.00
$14.23

$1,000.00

$25.00
$110.00
$50.00
$110.00
$200.00
$9.23

$1,000.00

@ SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

(HSH
w 628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org

Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Support for SIP
Housing
process. *
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance

Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance

Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance
Homeless
Assistance



FY2021-22 HSH Annual Gift Form

05/02/22 David Seader N/A Cash $7.00 Homeless
Assistance

05/06/22 Elizabeth Kondor | N/A Cash $110.00 Homeless
and Jim Cole Assistance

05/12/22 David Seader N/A Cash $3.00 Homeless
Assistance

05/13/22 Community N/A Cash $28.43 Homeless
Health Charities Assistance

05/26/22 Susi Ferrarello N/A Cash $20.00 Homeless
Assistance

06/13/22 Elizabeth Kondor | N/A Cash $110.00 Homeless
and Jim Cole Assistance

06/15/22 Community N/A Cash $9.26 Homeless
Health Charities Assistance

*Approved by the Board of Supervisors in Resolution No. 093-22.

FY 2021-22 Gift Expenditures

The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure Payee Amount

Problem Solving Funds for Families impacted by Catholic Charities $20,824.50
COVID-19

Tipping Point Community Fellowship HSH $23,730.03

Total: $44,554.53

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 3
628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org



