London Breed, Mayor



## Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director

To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Emily Cohen

Deputy Director of Communications and Legislative Affairs Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

**Date:** July 14, 2022

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2021-22

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of Supervisors on all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2021-22, including donations to and expenditures from the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report as "homeless assistance."

## FY 2021-22 Gifts Received:

Date Received	Donor Name	Donor's Financial Interest involving City, if any	Nature of Gift	Value (estimate if not cash)	Disposition (Intended Use)
08/13/21	Community Health Charities	N/A	Cash	\$14.87	Homeless Assistance
09/15/21	Community Health Charities	N/A	Cash	\$9.57	Homeless Assistance
10/25/21	Joan Lubamersky	N/A	Cash	\$5.00	Homeless Assistance
10/27/21	Andrew Meister	N/A	Cash	\$750.00	Homeless Assistance
11/08/21	Susannah Owen	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless Assistance
11/10/21	Elizabeth Kondor and Jim Cole	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless Assistance
11/15/21	Andrew A Chan	N/A	Cash	\$300.00	Homeless Assistance
11/15/21	Community Health Charities	N/A	Cash	\$18.09	Homeless Assistance
11/19/21	Yi-Chen Lin	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless Assistance
12/01/21	Lawrence Hosken	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless Assistance

	l		I	4	I
12/10/21	Daniel Bausher-	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless
	Belton				Assistance
12/17/21	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
	and Jim Cole				Assistance
12/20/21	Rebecca M Loh	N/A	Cash	\$300.00	Homeless
	Fung				Assistance
12/22/21	Cory Rand (Ryan	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless
	Michael Lavery)				Assistance
12/27/21	Jeremy Broome	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless
					Assistance
12/31/21	Cornelis	N/A	Cash	\$500.00	Homeless
	Lekkerkerker				Assistance
01/01/22	Tipping Point	N/A	In-Kind	\$67,500.00	Support for SIP
	Community		Services		Housing
					process. *
01/03/22	Mark Watson	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless
					Assistance
01/03/22	Julia V. Lobel	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless
		,		•	Assistance
01/18/22	Alexandra	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless
- , -,	Pusateri	,		,	Assistance
01/19/22	UCSF School of	N/A	Cash	\$1,010.69	Homeless
0=, =0, ==	Medicine (Natan	,	00.011	γ = , σ = σ : σ σ	Assistance
	Helmatjah)				
02/11/22	Mary Ellen Ford	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless
, ,		,		,	Assistance
02/14/22	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
,,	and Jim Cole			7	Assistance
02/15/22	Community	N/A	Cash	\$14.23	Homeless
02, 23, 22	Health Charities		00.011	γ = ···=σ	Assistance
02/24/22	Charles H.	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless
02,21,22	Russell-	.,,,,	Cusii	ψ1,000.00	Assistance
	Schlesinger				7.00.000
03/11/22	Nikkito D Gates	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless
00, ==, ==			00.011	7=3:33	Assistance
03/17/22	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
03/17/22	and Jim Cole	14/7	Cusii	ψ110.00	Assistance
03/22/22	Hana M	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless
03,22,22	Mendoza	14/71	Cusii	γ30.00	Assistance
04/11/22	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
04/11/22	and Jim Cole	N/A	Casii	7110.00	Assistance
04/14/22	Frank Leykamm	N/A	Cash	\$200.00	Homeless
04/14/22	Trank Leykaniin	ויין ר	Casii	7200.00	Assistance
04/15/22	Community	N/A	Cach	\$9.23	Homeless
04/13/22	Community Health Charities	IN/A	Cash	<b>33.23</b>	
OF /02 /22		NI/A	Cach	¢1,000,00	Assistance
05/02/22	Andrea Meister	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless
					Assistance



05/02/22	David Seader	N/A	Cash	\$7.00	Homeless Assistance
05/06/22	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
03/00/22	and Jim Cole	14//	Casii	7110.00	Assistance
05/12/22	David Seader	N/A	Cash	\$3.00	Homeless
					Assistance
05/13/22	Community	N/A	Cash	\$28.43	Homeless
	Health Charities				Assistance
05/26/22	Susi Ferrarello	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless
					Assistance
06/13/22	Elizabeth Kondor	N/A	Cash	\$110.00	Homeless
	and Jim Cole				Assistance
06/15/22	Community	N/A	Cash	\$9.26	Homeless
	Health Charities				Assistance
Total				\$75,994.37	

<sup>\*</sup>Approved by the Board of Supervisors in Resolution No. 093-22.

## FY 2021-22 Gift Expenditures

The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure	Payee	Amount
Problem Solving Funds for Families impacted by COVID-19	Catholic Charities	\$20,824.50
Tipping Point Community Fellowship	HSH	\$23,730.03
		Total: \$44,554.53